
What is the Charge for 
Community Services at a Local 
Intellectual and Developmental 
Disability Authority?

The community services we offer are funded by the state of Texas, 
local government and consumers who can pay. 

Charges for services
We will not deny you services. Our charge for services is based on your 
ability to pay. The way we determine your ability to pay is fair and the 
same for everyone. 

To determine your ability to pay for services, we need to know:

• Your income.
• Any extraordinary expenses like major medical expenses, or major 

property loss or damage.
• Child care expenses.
• The number of people in your family.

Your responsibility of payment
Your income (minus any extraordinary expenses) and the number 
of people in your family will be applied to a fee schedule to get your 
maximum monthly fee. You will receive the form used to determine your 
maximum monthly fee. If your maximum monthly fee is more than zero, 
you will receive a bill for services. You have a choice to pay more than your 
maximum monthly fee.

Note: Parents are not responsible for their adult child’s maximum monthly 
fee. Adult children are not responsible for their parent’s maximum monthly 
fee. If more than one family member receives services, the maximum monthly 
fee is for the family.

Recipient of Medicaid or Medicare benefits
Medicaid-covered services will be billed directly to Medicaid, and you 
will not be billed for them. If you have Medicare, you are responsible for 
coinsurance, copayments and deductibles up to your maximum monthly 
fee. If your services are not covered by Medicaid or Medicare, you can be 
charged up to your maximum monthly fee.

Community services offered:

• Screening and Eligibility 
Determination for IDD Services  
and Supports

• Crisis Intervention Services

• Crisis Respite

• Service Coordination

• Community Support

• Respite

• Employment Assistance

• Supported Employment

• Nursing

• Behavioral Supports

• Specialized Therapies

• Vocational Training

• Day Habilitation

• Residential Services

Note: Not all services are offered at 
every location.
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It is our goal to work with 
you, so you can continue 
to receive services. 

Recipient of private health insurance
If you have private health insurance and complete an assignment of benefits, 
we will bill your insurance directly for covered services. You are responsible 
for charges your insurance does not cover. If you have insurance and do not 
complete an assignment of benefits, we can charge you the full standard 
charge for services. If we are not a provider for your insurance plan, we will 
assist you in locating a provider who can accept your insurance. You have 
the right to appeal this decision. Instructions for appeal are in the written 
notification you will receive if services are denied. To request the appeal 
decision be reviewed by the the IDD Ombudsman, call 800-252-8154.

Note: If we do not accept your private health insurance and refer you to another 
provider to receive services, you can appeal this decision as a denial of services.

Trusts and charges for community services
Some people or their family members set up trusts to provide for their own 
or loved one’s care and treatment. Trusts can be subject to claims for some 
or all community services. Anyone concerned about protecting trusts from 
liability should consult with an attorney. For example, a statute in the Texas 
Health and Safety Code, §534.0175, protects a trust from liability for the 
person’s support, including intellectual and developmental disability services, 
if the trust’s assets do not exceed $250,000 and certain criteria for the trust 
are met.

Financial hardship
If it is difficult to pay all charges owed, we can arrange for you to temporarily 
pay a lesser amount each month. If you have private health insurance 
and financial hardship prevents you from paying your full coinsurance, 
copayments or deductibles, we will make an arrangement with you to pay 
no more than your maximum monthly fee (or $5 a month if your maximum 
monthly fee is zero) until your balance is paid.

Reduction or termination of services for  
nonpayment
It is our goal to work with you, so you can continue to receive services. 
If charges remain unpaid, and not because of financial hardship, we can 
propose to reduce or stop your services. You have the right to appeal this 
decision. Instructions are in the written notification you will receive before 
services are reduced or terminated. To request the appeal decision be 
reviewed by the IDD Ombudsman, call 800-252-8154.

Your local intellectual and 
developmental disability authority:

Questions or concerns:
If you have any questions or need 
more information:
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2025 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 
Local Authority Monthly Ability to Pay Fee Schedule 

 
 

 
40 TAC, Section 2.106 Effective February 7, 2025 
26 TAC, Section 301.111 Maximum Monthly Fee By Family Size 

 
 
 

 
Annual Gross Income 

 
 

Monthly 
Gross Income 

 
1 

 
2 

 
3 

 
4 

 
5 

 
6 

 
7 

 
8 

 
9+ 

 
% monthly 

income family 
size 1 

15,650  1,304  0 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0    
23,475  1,956  49 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2.50% 
26,225  2,185  58 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2.66% 
28,975  2,415  68 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2.82% 
31,725  2,644  79  49  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2.98% 
34,475  2,873  90  58  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3.14% 
37,225  3,102  102  68  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3.30% 
39,975  3,331  115  79  49  0  0  0  0  0  0  3.46% 
42,725  3,560  129  90  58  0  0  0  0  0  0  3.62% 
45,475  3,790  143  102  68  0  0  0  0  0  0  3.78% 
48,225  4,019  158  115  79  49  0  0  0  0  0  3.94% 
50,975  4,248  174  129  90  58  0  0  0  0  0  4.10% 
53,725  4,477  191  143  102  68  0  0  0  0  0  4.26% 
56,475  4,706  208  158  115  79  49  0  0  0  0  4.42% 
59,225  4,935  226  174  129  90  58  0  0  0  0  4.58% 
61,975  5,165  245  191  143  102  68  0  0  0  0  4.74% 
64,725  5,394  264  208  158  115  79  49  0  0  0  4.90% 
67,475  5,623  285  226  174  129  90  58  0  0  0  5.06% 
70,225  5,852  305  245  191  143  102  68  0  0  0  5.22% 
72,975  6,081  327  264  208  158  115  79  49  0  0  5.38% 
75,725  6,310  350  285  226  174  129  90  58  0  0  5.54% 
78,475  6,540  373  305  245  191  143  102  68  0  0  5.70% 
81,225  6,769  397  327  264  208  158  115  79  49  0  5.86% 
83,975  6,998  421  350  285  226  174  129  90  58  0  6.02% 
86,725  7,227  447  373  305  245  191  143  102  68  0  6.18% 
89,475  7,456  473  397  327  264  208  158  115  79  49  6.34% 
92,225  7,685  500  421  350  285  226  174  129  90  58  6.50% 
94,975  7,915  527  447  373  305  245  191  143  102  68  6.66% 
97,725  8,144  555  473  397  327  264  208  158  115  79  6.82% 

100,475  8,373  584  500  421  350  285  226  174  129  90  6.98% 
103,225  8,602  614  527  447  373  305  245  191  143  102  7.14% 
105,975  8,831  645  555  473  397  327  264  208  158  115  7.30% 
108,725  9,060  676  584  500  421  350  285  226  174  129  7.46% 
111,475  9,290  708  614  527  447  373  305  245  191  143  7.62% 
114,225  9,519  741  645  555  473  397  327  264  208  158  7.78% 
116,975  9,748  774  676  584  500  421  350  285  226  174  7.94% 
119,725  9,977  808  708  614  527  447  373  305  245  191  8.10% 
122,475  10,206  843  741  645  555  473  397  327  264  208  8.26% 
125,225  10,435  879  774  676  584  500  421  350  285  226  8.42% 
127,975  10,665  915  808  708  614  527  447  373  305  245  8.58% 
130,725  10,894  952  843  741  645  555  473  397  327  264  8.74% 
133,475  11,123  990  879  774  676  584  500  421  350  285  8.90% 
136,225  11,352  1,028  915  808  708  614  527  447  373  305  9.06% 
138,975  11,581  1,068  952  843  741  645  555  473  397  327  9.22% 
141,725  11,810  1,108  990  879  774  676  584  500  421  350  9.38% 
144,475  12,040  1,149  1,028  915  808  708  614  527  447  373  9.54% 
147,225  12,269  1,190  1,068  952  843  741  645  555  473  397  9.70% 
149,975  12,498  1,232  1,108  990  879  774  676  584  500  421  9.86% 
152,725  12,727  1,275  1,149  1,028  915  808  708  614  527  447  10.02% 
155,475  12,956  1,319  1,190  1,068  952  843  741  645  555  473  10.18% 
158,225  13,185  1,363  1,232  1,108  990  879  774  676  584  500  10.34% 
160,975  13,415  1,409  1,275  1,149  1,028  915  808  708  614  527  10.50% 
163,725  13,644  1,454  1,319  1,190  1,068  952  843  741  645  555  10.66% 
166,475  13,873  1,501  1,363  1,232  1,108  990  879  774  676  584  10.82% 
169,225  14,102  1,548  1,409  1,275  1,149  1,028  915  808  708  614  10.98% 
171,975  14,331  1,597  1,454  1,319  1,190  1,068  952  843  741  645  11.14% 
174,725  14,560  1,645  1,501  1,363  1,232  1,108  990  879  774  676  11.30% 
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